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June 19, 2014

Ms. Pamela J. Langston Scully, P.E.

Remedial Project Manager

United States Environmental Protection Agency Region IV
Atlanta Federal Center

61 Forsyth St., S.W.

Atlanta, GA 30303

Re:  Miracle Field Construction Completion Report
Anniston PCB Site (Docket No. CV-02PT-0749-E)
Anniston, Alabama

Dear Ms. Langston Scully:

On behalf of Pharmacia Corporation and Solutia Inc. (P/S), as parties to the Partial
Consent Decree (PCD) for the Anniston Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Site, please find
enclosed five hard copies and five electronic copies of the Miracle Field Construction
Completion Report. This document summarizes work performed by P/S to support the
future construction of a Miracle Field. Work was substantially completed on April 30,
2014. If you should have any questions or need additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (256) 231-8404.

Sincerely,
E. Gayle Macolly
Manager, Remedial Projects

enclosures: 5 hard copies, 5 electronic copies
ce: Mr. Chip Crockett (ADEM)

Mr. G. Douglas Jones, Esquire (Jones & Hawley P.C.)
Mr. Thomas Dahl (Dahl Environmental Associates)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The City of Oxford identified a 1.8-acre parcel located south of Recreation Drive and
west of an existing parking lot within what is known as Oxford Lake Park (Park) to
construct a Miracle Field for use by a baseball league for physically and intellectually
disabled individuals. Solutia Inc. (Solutia), a subsidiary of Eastman Chemical Company,
and Monsanto Company (acting on behalf of Pharmacia LLC), collectively referred to as
P/S, initially met with the City of Oxford in October of 2012 to discuss the proposed
construction of the Miracle Field at the desired location. A 1.8-acre soil cover interim
remedial measure was previously constructed by P/S in 2002 at the proposed location
as discussed in more detail below. The proposed location of the field is shown in Figure
1. The entirety of the proposed work is located within the 100-year floodplain of Snow
Creek, which is in the footprint of Operable Unit (OU) 4 of the Anniston Polychlorinated
Biphenyl (PCB) Site. Previous investigations in this OU have indicated the presence of

PCBs in soil and sediment.

Prior to 2002, PCBs were determined to be present at the location of the proposed field
as discussed in more detail in the Preliminary Site Characterization Summary Report for
Operable Unit 4 of the Anniston PCB Site (OU-4 PSCSR [Environ, 2014]). A vegetated soil
cover consisting of geotextile fabric, 9 inches of compacted clean fill, and 3 inches of
vegetated topsoil was constructed over approximately 1.8 acres to prevent future
exposure to, or erosion of PCB-containing soil in this area as shown on Figure 2. This
remedial measure was designed to contain and cover portions of the Park located within
the 100-year floodplain of Snow Creek that were scheduled for possible future
recreational use. Given P/S’ previous involvement in constructing a cap at the proposed
Miracle Field location and through discussions with the City of Oxford, it was
determined that P/S would augment the existing cap to provide both a suitable base for
future construction of a Miracle Field and to eliminate potential penetration of the cap

during performance of this work by third-party contractors. The existing cap was only
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augmented where necessary to support future construction of the Miracle Field
including the area where the proposed playing field and concession stand would be

located as well as a walkway connecting the field to the existing parking lot.

The proposed scope of work performed on behalf of P/S generally consisted of the
following:
* Excavate and manage PCB-impacted materials associated with tree removal from
within the footprint of the proposed Miracle Field, approximately 1.1 acres;
* Place flow fill concrete in open areas following tree stump removal where PCB-
impacted materials were removed;
* Install a 30 inch (“) drain pipe with a crossover walk to the parking lot to the east
of the Miracle Field;
* |nstall a geotextile fabric over the extent of the footprint of improvements only;
* Place imported clean fill and dense grade aggregate; and

* Restore field slopes, place topsoil, hydroseed and mulch.

The proposed work commenced on October 29, 2013 and was completed by April 30,
2014. P/S’ Contractor (Taylor Corporation) performed this work under the direction of
P/S’ Construction Manager. This report documents the scope of work performed and

includes copies of off-site disposal records.

Section 1.0 of this report is an introduction presenting an overview of the project and its
components. Section 2.0 describes pre-construction activities undertaken. Section 3.0
presents construction-related preparation activities that were performed. Section 4.0
describes the actual construction work performed. Section 5.0 details post-construction

activities that were completed.
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2.0 PRE-CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

2.1 Scope of Work

The scope of work was determined through a series of meetings between the City of
Oxford and its contractors, and P/S and its contractors. The primary purpose of these
meetings was to determine the exact layout of the Miracle Field and to define the work
that needed to be performed to provide a suitable base for the proposed Miracle Field.

The area where work was to be performed is shown on Figure 2.

Work to be performed included the placement of a geotextile fabric over the existing
cap, overlain with an average approximate depth of 3.1 feet of imported clean fill and 7
inches of dense grade aggregate (DGA) across the base of the field, and an average
depth of 2.3 feet of imported clean fill extending on the side-slopes. Generally, the
scope of work included the following elements:

* mobilization and establishment of temporary construction facilities and controls;

* clearing, grubbing and removal of debris within the project area;

* installation of geotextile fabric, clean cover and DGA,;

* installation of a 30” drain pipe; and

* quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC).

2.2 Sampling

No sampling was performed prior to execution of work. Sampling results obtained from
previous characterization of this area prior to installation of the cap in 2002 were used
to inform decisions regarding disposition and off-site disposal of materials, if necessary,
generated during intrusive activities at the site (i.e., tree removal). Generally, PCB
concentrations greater than 50 milligrams per kilogram were detected at depth (24 — 36
inches). Therefore, the highest concentration was used to characterize materials that
required disposal. More detailed information regarding these sampling results can be

found in the OU-4 PSCSR.
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2.3 Borrow Source
Imported clean fill was obtained from the Taylor Corporation’s Eastaboga Borrow
Source Area, which was evaluated by Solutia (Golder, 2012) and subsequently approved

for use by the EPA on May 24, 2012. The approval letter is provided in Appendix A.

2.4 Permitting

Given that the remedial measures were performed under the provisions of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), a
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) general construction stormwater
permit was not required by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management
(ADEM). Nevertheless, all substantive provisions of ADEM’s “permit by rule” for
construction disturbances potentially affecting stormwater quality were strictly followed.
Copies of the required Construction Best Management Practices (CBMP) Plan, Spill
Prevention, Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan, and Dust Control Plan (DCP) are
included in the Contract Documents maintained by Taylor Corporation. The CBMP Plan
outlines soil erosion and sediment controls that were required during construction
activities. The SPCC Plan outlines the required controls and management practices to
prevent the release of hazardous materials (e.g., fuel for construction equipment) into the
environment during construction. The DCP identifies the controls and monitoring
necessary to suppress fugitive dust emissions during construction. P/S’ contractor was
required to comply with all requirements outlined in the CBMP Plan, SPCC Plan and DCP.
P/S’ contractor performed inspections and record keeping in accordance with the CBMP,

SPCC and Dust Control Plans as stipulated in the Contract Documents.
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3.0 CONSTRUCTION PREPARATION ACTIVITIES

3.1 Mobilization

P/S’ Construction Manager and its contractor identified preparation activities and
equipment necessary to perform the scope of work. This included the mobilization of
equipment necessary to support intrusive work and the addition to the cap. This work is

discussed further in the sections below.

3.2 Clearing and Grubbing

The construction of the previous cap in 2002 occurred around the trees existing at that
time, and, therefore, did not result in the removal of any trees. Preparation of the
existing cap to provide a suitable foundation for construction of a Miracle Field
necessitated the removal of trees within the extents of the proposed field.
Approximately 28 trees were cut at their base, and the root balls were subsequently
excavated and placed in a roll-off. The bucket used to remove root balls was
decontaminated over the roll-off following each use. Open holes left by the removal of
the root balls were filled with flow fill concrete (approximately 44 cubic yards in total).
Concrete delivery tickets are provided in Appendix B. After curing of the flow fill
concrete, the area was proof-rolled in order to identify areas where adequate
compaction was not achieved. Locations where pumping was observed were excavated
from the pre-existing clean soil cover, and the excavated areas where filled with dry,

imported clean fill to return these areas to existing grade.

3.3 Best Management Practices
Best management practices (BMPs) were employed to reduce adverse impact to human
health or the environment during clearing and grubbing work, excavation work in PCB-

impacted areas, and management of PCB-impacted material prior to disposal.

Construction fence, silt fence and hay bales were placed prior to commencement of

intrusive work to prevent stormwater run-on and run-off. Silt fence was placed around
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the perimeter of the existing cover prior to the commencement of intrusive work and
around each location where a root ball was removed prior to being filled with flow fill

concrete.

3.4 Health and Safety

All work was performed in accordance with P/S’ and the Contractor’s Health and Safety
Plans (HASPs). Given the potential to come into contact with PCB-impacted material, P/S
Construction Manager confirmed that all affected employees had obtained their
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 40-hour Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) training prior to the commencement
of any intrusive work in potentially PCB-impacted areas. Additionally, a health and
safety tailgate meeting was convened daily for the duration of work conducted under

the direction of P/S.

3.5 Surveying and Layout
The proposed location and orientation of the field as shown on Figure 3 were
determined by the City of Oxford, and communicated to P/S. The field location and

orientation dictated where intrusive work was performed (i.e., removal of trees).
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4.0 CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

4.1 Cover Addition

Following clearing and grubbing work (Section 3.2), a heavy woven geotextile
(polypropylene) fabric (Winfab 404 [4 x 4]) was placed over the extents of the existing
cap in the proposed improvement area. Fabric specifications and roll numbers are
provided in Appendix C. Approximately 36,000 square feet of fabric were installed with
a pinned 2-foot overlap. This fabric was chosen to minimize and/or eliminate the
potential of inadequate compaction, and to support the loading of approximately 3.1
feet of imported clean fill overlain by DGA as discussed in more detail below. These
measures were required to provide a suitable foundation for future construction of the

Miracle Field.

The City of Oxford and P/S agreed to raise the existing cover elevation to 608.5 feet
mean sea level (MSL). Approximately 4,400 cubic yards of imported clean fill were
imported from the Eastaboga Borrow Source to support this work. Imported clean fill
was placed on top of the existing cover, graded to the required elevation using heavy
equipment, and compacted with a proof roller. Bhate Geosciences Corporation (Bhate)
performed compaction tests to confirm that clean soil placement would provide

adequate compaction, and test results are provided as Appendix D.

The approximate 3.1-foot soil cover was overlain with 6” of DGA obtained from the
McCartney Speedway Quarry. Approximately 1,050 tons of DGA was placed, clipped and
compacted to achieve the required elevation. Ticket numbers and tonnages are

provided as Appendix E.

4.2 Drainage Pipe Installation
Forty-two linear feet of 30” drainage pipe was installed perpendicular to the east side of
the Miracle Field to facilitate stormwater drainage. Approximately 7” of DGA were used

to construct a ten foot wide walkway over the installed pipe. This newly installed



MIRACLE FIELD CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION REPORT
Anniston PCB Site, Anniston, Alabama

walkway connects the field to the existing parking lot located on the east side of the

field.

4.3 Material Management and Disposal

Trees were cut at the base and then further segmented as necessary to support disposal
by burning at the City of Oxford’s controlled burn site located on Silver Run road. The
root balls were characterized for disposal based on sampling results obtained prior to
the construction of the initial cap in 2002. This material was assumed to contain PCBs at
concentrations greater than 50 parts per million. Therefore, the root balls were direct
loaded into roll-offs and disposed off site at a Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA)-
approved landfill located in Emelle, Alabama. Approximately 82.6 tons were disposed at

Emelle. The weight tickets and manifests are provided as Appendix F.

4.4 Final Survey
The additions to the existing cover constructed in 2002 are shown in the as-built

provided as Figure 4.
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5.0 Post-Construction Activities

The side slopes of the new cover were covered with approximately 254 cubic yards of
clean topsoil and subsequently hydroseeded to mitigate erosion. In the future, the City
of Oxford will complete construction of the Miracle Field on top of the recently
constructed cover additions. The City of Oxford will be provided with a copy of the as-

built drawing to inform future construction of the Miracle Field.
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APPENDIX A

BORROW SOURCE APPROVAL CORRESPONDENCE
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

3
g - REGION 4
3 M ¢ ATLANTA FEDERAL CENTER
% 5 61 FORSYTH STREET

"1 ppote® ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-8960

May 24, 2012

Ms. E. Gayle Macolly
Manager, Remedial Projects
Solutia, Inc.

702 Clydesdale Avenue
Anniston, Alabama 36201-5328

RE:  Eastaboga Borrow Source Area for the
Anniston PCB Site, Anniston, Alabama

EPA CERCLA ID # ALDO000400123
EPA RCRA ID # ALD004019048

Dear Ms. Macolly:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has reviewed the Evaluation of Taylor
Corporations Eastaboga Borrow Source Area dated May 18, 2012. The evaluation determined
that no PCBs were detected and low lead concentrations were present in soil; soil amendments
needed to support vegetation were identified in Appendix F. The purpose of this letter is to
approve the borrow source for use as fill on the Anniston PCB Site.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (404)562-8935.

Sincerely,

\ A O
‘ ‘ : U\ _

Pamela J. Lan\g\sfé'n Scully, P.E.
Remedial Project Manager
Superfund Remedial Branch

ce: Mr. Julie Peshkin, Monsanto
Mr. G. Douglas Jones, Esq.
Mr. Thomas Dahl
Mr. Bertrand Thomas, TA
Mr. David Baker, CAG

internet Address (URL) e hitp://www epa gov
Recycled/Recyclable o Printed with Vegetable Oif Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 30% Postconsumer)



APPENDIX B

CONCRETE (FLOW FILL) DELIVERY TICKETS



Date Concrete Tickets/Webb Concrete Ticket # Cubic Yards

11/21/13 CLSM/195/572 94099 8
11/21/13 CLSM/195/572 94101 8
11/21/13 CLSM/195/572 94102 8
11/21/13 CLSM/195/572 94104 8
11/21/13 CLSM/195/572 94105 8
11/21/13 CLSM/195/572 94107 4



" Heflin - Plant 1 , - — Roanoke - Plant 3
Phone: (800) 600-2195 CONCRETE | Phone: (334) 863-6699

- Fax: (256) 463-2180 — & - Fax: (334) 863-4445
: ' BUILDING MATERIALS _
o Oxfo(rgs-6 l;laag} _% 17 ' P.O. BOX 35 HEFLIN, AL 36264 3 Ph Pell C(%é)Pé%gt 31 78
one: - H . one: -
Fax: (256) 831-9180 www.webhconcrete.com ‘ Fax: (205) 338-1684

) _ GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DELIVERY ( »
rohibited from delivering concrete except under the trucks own jower, |, the undersigned promise to pay to total amount shown and agree that
te conditions permit the safe and proper operation of the'equipment. Brivers - the title to this property is to remain in Webb Concrete until all purchase
are not permitted to go beyond the curb line, except upon the authorization of the customer money is paid and to secure this amount. I expressly waive all rights to
and his acceptance of risk for any loss or damage. The customer must provide and be claim exemptions allowed by the constitutions and laws of this state and |
responsible for safe and sure access to the site. : : promise to pay cost of coflecting this amount including a reasonable

o touing ¢ ' ors responsibity.  FEROU T O AL ONS ATRMCS CUECEH r
On-site towing charges wiil be t e customer’ spon lity. NUAL N E OF 18%) WILL B

9 e h mer's responsibility CHARGED ON AMOUNTS PAST DUE. ,

CAUTION: May cause eye or skin in]hry. Contains Portland Cement.
Freshly mixed concrete mortar, cement, or grout may cause skin injury.
Take necessary precautions. :

Fo

Webb Concrete cannot assume responsibility for concrete in excess of 5”
slump unless specifically designed. ) ‘

3 o
e

“[DELVERTO -

TENNIS CPURTS

TRUCK B8 Mgwq = ‘ USE OF CONCRETE

CALCIUM . AIR ENTRAIN SUPER PLAS,

THEY CODE 3

E15CT/L MORONN DS 6o
B4 PORMING LOT

DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS OVER BRIDGE Jon O RIGHT

2




. Heflin- Plant 1 Roanoke - Plant 3

Phone: (800) 600-2195  CONCRETE Phone: (334) 863-6699 |

Fax: (256) 463-2180 — & _— : Fax: (334) 863-4445 i

~ BUILDING MATERIALS , ,

Ph OXfo(rgs}S)Pgan} 177 PO.BOX35 HEFLIN, AL 36264 . - Phors, Ci%é)%%% 78 |
one. 91 L e ; S one; =

Fax: (256) 831-9180 www.webbconcrete.com . Fax: (205)338-1684 |

: . GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DELIVERY »
Drivers are prohibited from delivering concrete except under the trucks own power, I, the undersigned promise to pay to total amount shown and agree that
'~ and where site conditions permit the safe and proper operation of the equipment. Drivers ~  the title to this property is to remain in Webb Concrete until all purchase
are not permitted to go beyond the curb line, except upon the authorization of the customer money is paid and to secure this amount. | expressly waive all rights to
--and his acceptance of risk for any loss or damage. The customer must provide andbe  claim exemptions allowed by the constitutions and laws of this state and |
' tesponsible for safe and sure access to the site. : . promise to pay cost of collecting this amount including a reasonable |
L : T gtéor'rg,- I% fee._r TE(RMS - Rlll-:—r gg géAY_?AéEINANCS FCHAF;C\-‘AIE OLF 1E1 /2%
- On-site towing charges will be the customer's re nsibiiity. R RATE (ANNUAL P N RATE OF 18%) WILL B
: 9 9 h s sponsibliity CHARGED ON AMOUNTS PAST DUE.

Webb Concrete cannot assume responsibility for concrete in excess of 57
slump uniess specifically designed.

CAUTION: May cause eye or skin injury. Contains Portland Cement.
Freshly mixed concrete mortar, cement, or grout may cause skin injury.
Take necessary precautions. . B ¢

Forty-five minutés free unloadin time

60.00 per hour thereaftgr. L

.| SOLDTO

'DELIVERTO

| TAYLOR iiﬁill‘m?i".)ﬁf:‘?"i' 100N TENNID COURTS
B BOZE T454

Gl 367

‘I;RUC&‘R -

' PHWW i DUE AT JOB

wd

USE OF CONCRETE

K2

"CALCIUM AIR ENTRAIN SUPER PLAS.

DELVERYINSTRUCTIONS ~ 2 15 T/L MOUDOMALDS &0 VER BART ;?ﬁE JOB N RIBHT

B-& PORMING LOT j , -
B " /“); i é_%
o o c)ls&ofn'ér’s Representativé ,




" Heflin - Plant 1

Roanoke - Plant 3

Phone: (800) 600-2195 CONCRETE Phone: (334) 863-6699
Fax: (256) 463-2180 8¢ Fax: (334) 863-4445
T , BUILDING MATERIALS ) :

Ph Oﬂofgsé;:'?gf %177 RO.BOX 35 HEFLIN, AL 36264 Ph o ?%é)%ggté 78
one: . = . X ' , ' one: =

i : GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DELIVERY ,
- Drivers are prohibited from delivering concrete except under the trucks own power, I, the undersigned promise to pay to total amount shown and agree that
~ and where site conditions permit the safe and proper operation of the equipment. Drivers the titie to this property is to remain in Webb Concrete until all purchase
are not permitted 1o go beyand the curb line, except upon the authorization of the customer money is paid and to secure this amount. | expressly waive all rights to
and his acceptance of risk for any loss or damage. The customer must provide and be claim exemptions allowed by the constitutions and faws of this state and!
responsible for safe and sure access to the site. o ~. . promise fo pay cost of collecting. this amount including a reasonable
e 1o iy, B AT SO A TIANCE GG o
On-site towing charges will be the cust mer’s re ility. Tl , A 18%) Wi ‘
‘ ‘ g g w ° sponsib “ty CHARGED ON AMOUNTS PAST DUE.

CAUTION: May cause eye or skin injury. Contaihs Portland Cément.
Freshly mixed concrete mortar, cement, or grout may cause skin injury.
Take necessary precautions. . :

_ Forty-five minutes free unloading timi

=

Webb Concrete cannot assume responsibility for concrete in excess of 5
slump unless specitically designed. : '

CORMIRMAT TON
SOcE

Py By
OYFORY fia 3

USE OF CONCRETE

CALCIUM AlR ENTRAIN .
. FRAA CODE s 8

DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS

c% tomer’s Representative/

VL MEDOMAOLDE B0 OUER RRIDGE JOB O RIGHT

PORHING LOT




Heflin - Plant 1
Phone: (800) 600-2195

CONCRETE

Roanoke - Plant-3
_Phone: (334) 863-6699

1 Fax: (256)463-2180 == - 8¢ Fax: (334) 863-4445 {
; R BUILDING MATERIALS .
Ph Oxford - f’lant 2 P.O. BOX 35 HEFLIN, AL 36264 - oh Pell (i%é)P;ggt 5‘1 -8
one: (256) 831-9177 . one: - :
Fax: (256) 831-9180: www.webbgoncrete.com | Fax: (205) 338-1684
GENERAL TERMS AND GONDITIONS OF DELIVERY ' !

Drivers are prohibited from delivering concrete except under the trucks own powaer,
.and where site conditions permit the safe and- proper operation of the equipment. Drivers
are not permitted to.go beyond the curb line, except upon the authorization of the customer
and his acceptance of rigk for any loss or damage. The customer must provide and be
responsible for safe and sure access to the site. .

On-shte towﬁing charges will be the customer’s responslbi:llty.

Wbﬁb Concrete cannot assume responsibility for concrete in excess of 5
slump unless specifically designeg ‘

T

0
TENMIS COURTS

DUE AT.JOB USE OF CONCRETE

=
B O DEEOR

|, the undersigned promise to.pay to total amoint shown and agree that
the title to this property is to remain in Webb Concrete until all purchase
money is paid and to secure this amount. | expressly waive all rights to
claim exermptions allowed by the constitutions and laws of this state and'l
promise to pay cost.of collecting this amount including a reasonable
attorney’s fee. TERMS - NET 30 DAYS. A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1 1/2%
PERIODIC RATE (ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18%) WILL BE
CHARGED ON AMOUNTS PAST DUE.

CAUTION: May cause eye or skin injury. Cohtains Portiand Cement. |
Freshly mixed concrete mortar, cement, or grout may cause skin injury.
Take necessary precautions. - .

time - $60.00 per hour thereafter.
] - e 'i ¥E’ TE

CALCIUM AIR ENTRAIN SUPER PLAS.

THRX CODE: L

DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS T/

BORMING

LT

MCDONALDES G0 OVER RRIDEGE JOB ON RIGHT : V |

ustomer’s Representative/




. Heflin - Plant 1
Phone: (800) 800-2195

. "Roanoke - PlantS '
Phone: (334) 863-6699

Fax: (256) 463-2180

~ Oxford - Plant 2 PD. BOX 35 MEFLIN, AL 36264 : Pell City - Plant 4
Phone: (256) 831-9177 b ‘ . Phone: (205) 338-9178
- Fax: (256) 831-9180 - www.webhconcrete.com Fax: (205) 338-1684 |

- Drivers are prohibited from delivering concrete except under the trucks own power,

- and where $ite conditions permit the safe and proper operation of the equipment. Drivers
are not permitted to-go.beyond the curb line, except upon the authorization of the custtsmer
and his acceptance of risk for any loss or damage. The customer must provide and be
responsible for safe and sure access to the site. .

On-site towing 'charges will be the customer’s responsibility.

Webb Concrete cannot assume responsibility for concrete in excess of 5”
slump unless specifically designed. ‘

sowto . DELVERTO
TOVIOR CORBORAT TOM TERMNIS
By my

s%IMé DUE AT JOB USE OF CONCRETE

- B '
JILDING MATERIALS
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DELIVERY -

" promise to pay cost of collecting this amount including a reasonable

" Fax: (334) 863-4445

I, the undersigried promise to pay to total amount shown and agree that
the title to this pr(:l:)erty is to remain in Webb Concrete until all purchase
money is paid and to secure this amount. | expressly waive all rights to
claim exemptions allowed by the constitutions and laws of this state and |

attorney’s fee. TERMS - NET 30 DAYS. A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1 1/2%
PERIODIC RATE (ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18%) WILL BE
CHARGED ON AMOUNTS PAST DUE.

CAUTION:. May cause eye or skin injury. Contains Portland Cement.
Freshly mixed concrete mortar, cement, or grout may cause skin injury.
Take necessary precautions. :

-five minutes free unloading per hour thereafter.

CALCIQM SUPER PLAS. Ty O s

DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS

POREIMG LOT

TAL MOEOMOLDS B OUER E*Ft”‘*r"‘vi JOB ON RIGHT

. . . S/
\/4’1 PG Zn GF

. Cusfomer’s Representative




’f : - T
X *‘
[ " Heflin- Plant1 . — D qm— S Roanoke - Plant 3
~ Phone: (800) 800-2195 , CONCRETE Phone: (334) 863-6699
- Fax: (256) 463-2180 . . . ~ ﬁ . Fax: (334) 863-4445
B , Yo BUILDING MATERIALS _ - .
oS o et ool
one: (25 Q177 , - ‘ one: -
Fax:_(256) 831-9180 www.webhconcrete.com | Fax: (205) 338-1684
‘ GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DELIVERY : :
Drivers are prohibited from delivering concrete except under the trucks own power, I, the undersigned promise to pay to total amount shown and agree that

-and where site conditions permit the safe and proper operation of the equipment. Drivers ~ the title to this property is to remain in Webb Concrete untit all purchase
are not permitted to go beyond the curb line, except upon the authorization of the customer money is paid and to secure this amount. | expressly waive ali rights to
and his acceptance of risk for any loss or damage. The customer must provide and be  claim exemptions allowed by the constitutions and laws of this state and |
responsible for safe and sure access to the site. . promise to pay cost of collecting this amount including a reasonable

i / : i gtltzcgne ’% fgtla\. TE(R%% l-JNET gggAYS. églglAANCE C AR)(%IVE OF 1 1/2%
On-site towing /charges will be the customer’s responsibility. 10DIC RATE (ANNUAL PERGENTA TE OF 18%) WILL BE
o g!é g p y CHARGED ON AMOUNTS PASTDUE. " .
ﬂﬁ,‘;‘,’,?,:’,{‘:s’:‘:p‘;?;'i‘,',‘:;‘,f;;’ﬁ‘;g;,::;”"‘“’""“’, for concrete in excess of 5" ¢AuTION: May cause éye or skin injury. Contains Portiand Gement.
: . : : . Freshly mixed concrete mortar, cement, or grout may cause skin injury..
Take necessary precautions. : ;

five minutes free unioading time - $60.00 per hour thereafter.

s T [pewvenTo
TAYLAR . e
L0 BOY 348 |

OXFORD LA

SHIMP . USE OF CONCRETE

CALCIUM AIR ENTRAIN SUPER PLAS.

Tax CODE

DELIVERYVINST‘RUCT;ONS 2iE T/ MODONALDS 60 DVER BRIDGE J

OB ON RIGHT

D=4 PERHING LOT N g

Customer’s Repr’bsantaﬁ?f
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APPENDIX C

FABRIC SPECIFICATIONS AND ROLL NUMBERS



Jec C5 2013 3:09PM CENTRAL SEED %26 SUPPLY 20546739086 page 1

PRODUCT DATA SHEET

WINFAB 4x4 is manufactured using high tenacity polypropylene yarns that are woven to form a dimensionally stable
network, which allows the yams to maintain their relative position.

WINFAB 4x4 resists ultraviolet deterioration, rotting, and biological degradation and is inert to commonly encountered
soil chemicals.

PROPERTY TEST METHOD MARYV English MARV Metric
Elongation ASTM D-4832 15 x 15% 15 x 15%

ge Ve Tarigie: Lk 2 g R BESET T T
Wide Width Elongation ASTM_D-4595 10 x 8% 10 x 8%
R TG S L R T g e e e
CBR Puncture ASTM D-6241 2200 Ibs 9786 N

ASTM

bk

Notes:
. Mullan Burst ASTM D-373€ has baen removed. Itis not recognized by ASTM D-35 on Geosysthetics.
. Puncture ASTM D833 has been ramoved. It is not recognized by AASHTO M28e and has been replaced with CBR Punciure ASTM D-8241

Ty

particular purpose or arising from a course of dealing or usage of Tade as to equipment, materals, or information furnished nerewith. Tmaowm:m&undbommuuw-
ing ndmwwmmanunwmrwwm requirements, Th-mdmuumuhmpomewuyfwhundmmm product. The property values
n:fau-mun-nnabmwmm.

© 2013 Witlacoochas industrial Fabrics, inc.

Wiliacoochee industrial Fabrics, Inc.
PO Box 599 » 769 West Main Street « Willacoochee, GA 31650
Ph: (912) 534-5757 « Fax: (912) 534-5533

Watwrdain Amndhtion



WINNFAB INDUSTRIES ROLL # SQUARE FEET

404 5009 4500
404 5010 4500
404 5011 450
404 5012 4500
404 5013 4500
404 5014 4500
404 5015 4500
404 5016 4500

36000



15' x 300"

Roll # 0306130415009

— 404
o 15'x 300’
_ Roll # 0306130415010

15'x 300"
Roll # 0306130415012

e
 15'x 300"

Roll # 0306130415011 |




Print
Subject: Roll numbers
From: Karen Newberry (karen@grogreen.us)
To: donn-williams@att.net;
Cc: wesmcateer@yahoo.com;
Date: Monday, November 25, 2013 4:21 PM
Mr. Williams

Below are the roll numbers for the 404 15°x300’ that were missing the tags:

Roll#0306130415013

Roll#0306130415014

Roll#0306130415015

Roll#0306130415016

Thanks

Karen Newberry

GroGreen

315 Corporate Parkway

Suite 120

Macon, GA 31210

P: 478-745-1611

F: 478-254-3585

karen(@grogreen.us

http://us-mg205.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.partner=sbc&amp;.rand=d 1 k6pdivrnasd

Page 1 of 2

11/26/2013



APPENDIX D

COMPACTION REPORTS



ZBHATE

QUALITY « SERVICE ¢« EXCELLENCE
Bhate Geosciences Corporation

Geotechnical, Materials, and Environmental Engineers
Birmingham, Alabama 35212 ph: 205.591.7062

Distribution:
Ellis Bennett - Taylor Corporation

REPORT OF FIELD DENSITY TESTING

PROJECT NAME: Oxford Miracle Field

CONTRACTOR:
CONT. SUPER.:
ARCHITECT:

Taylor Corporation
Sonny Patat

REPORT NO.: E-1
DATE: December 19, 2013

PROJECT NO.: 113310
LOCATION: Oxford, Alabama
GRADING CONT.: Taylor Corporation
WEATHER: Sunny

As requested by Sonny Patat with Taylor Corporation, | reported to the jobsite to perform field density testing in general accordance with
ASTM D6938. | randomly selected locations for density testing. Results were reported to Sonny Patat with Taylor Corporation.
Additional samples were picked up on this date. The contractor will notify BHATE when additional testing is required. All failing areas
will require corrective work and passing re-tests prior to placement of additional fill.

[ Brickfoot

Compaction Equipment Used: W] Sheepsfoot [m] Steel Drum [® Rubber-tired [®] Vibratory
O Non-vibratory [ Plate Tamp O Jumping Jack [ other:

Test Elevations are Approximate . - .

and Estimated by: [®] General Contractor [ Grading Contractor [ Utility Contractor [ Other:

Test Elevation Reference: [ Existing Grade @ Grade Stake [ Landmark (estimated):

EZ;:Z;ZZ%T_ Approximate and O General Contractor [ Grading Contractor [ Utility Contractor [® Representative [ Other:

Location Reference:

@] Site Drawings

[ Survey Stake

[ Landmark (estimated):

NUCLEAR DENSITY GAUGE DATA

Serial # Make Model Density Std Count Moisture Std Count
23786 Troxler 3340 2402 662
LABORATORY MOISTURE — DENSITY COMPACTION TEST DATA
Proctor : I Maximum dry Optimum Oversize
No. Material Description Density, pcf Moisture, % Correction
16106 Reddish Brown Silty Clay with Chert 102.5 20.9 -
; Moisture, %
Specification Requirements: C°m§/f°t'°” 35 : 5 ASTM
Softball Field 95 2 2 D 698
FIELD COMPACTION TEST DATA
Field In-Place Density, Meets Proj.
Le:t Prﬁgtor Test Locations E::?V' Moisture pef Cz?ne,zc' Specs
‘ ' ‘ % Wet Dry Yes | No
1 16106 10'S x 15'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 22.8 120.3 98.0 95.6 X
2 16106 50'S x 13'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 22.7 1204 98.1 95.7 X
3 16106 40'S x 60'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 21.9 119.9 98.4 96.0 X
4 16106 6'S x 55'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 21.7 120.8 99.3 96.9 X
5 16106 5'S x 100'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 21.9 119.2 97.8 95.4 X
6 16106 40'S x 110'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 22.0 119.8 98.2 95.8 X

The compaction results reported herein represent soil conditions at the time, date, and location
the test was performed, and may not necessarily represent conditions at other times. The
resuilts are valid only for the particular fill lift and locations tested (to a depth of six inches below
test level) and do not represent conditions of fill below the lift tested. Our services on this
project are provided based on periodic observation only. The presence of testing personnel on
the site does not relieve contractor responsibility of contract document compliance.

BHATE GEOSCIENCES CORPORATION

BHATE Rep.:

Title:
Reviewed by:
Processed by:

Tony Page

Senior Engineering Technician

David L. Johnson, PE
Kayla Harding, PAA




ZBHATE

QUALITY « SERVICE « EXCELLENCE

Bhate Geosciences Corporation
Geotechnical, Materials, and Environmental Engineers

Birmingham, Alabama 35212

ph: 205.591.7062

Distribution:
Ellis Bennett - Taylor Corporation

REPORT OF FIELD DENSITY TESTING

REPORT NO.: E-2
DATE: December 20, 2013

PROJECT NAME: Oxford Miracle Field -.PROJECT NO.: 113310
CONTRACTOR: Taylor Corporation LOCATION: Oxford, Alabama
CONT. SUPER.: Sonny Patat GRADING CONT.: Taylor Corporation
ARCHITECT: WEATHER: Sunny

As requested by Sonny Patat with Taylor Corporation, | reported to the jobsite to perform field density testing in general accordance with
ASTM D6838. | randomly selected locations for density testing. Results were reported to Sonny Patat with Taylor Corporation.
Additional samples were picked up on this date. The contractor will notify BHATE when additional testing is required. All failing areas
will require corrective work and passing re-tests prior to placement of additional fill.

Compaction Equipment Used: [®] Sheepsfoot W] Steel Drum [ Brickfoot [ Rubber-tired W] Vibratory
[ Non-vibratory O Plate Tamp [ Jumping Jack [ Other:

:ﬁ;‘tEEslﬁ;i‘itggsb;re Approximate [®] General Contractor [ Grading Contractor 3 Utility Contractor [ other:

Test Elevation Reference: [ Existing Grade [®] Grade Stake O Landmark (estimated):

Iécs);i:i:tgsd abrye: Approximate and O General Contractor O Grading Contractor [ utility Contractor [@] Representative ’ [ Other:

Location Reference: [®] Site Drawings [ Survey Stake [ Landmark (estimated):

NUCLEAR DENSITY GAUGE DATA

Serial # Make Model Density Std Count Moisture Std Count
23786 Troxler 3340 2373 674
LABORATORY MOISTURE - DENSITY COMPACTION TEST DATA
Proctor . - Maximum dry Optimum Oversize
No. Material Description Density, pcf Moisture, % Correction
16106 Reddish Brown Silty Clay with Chert 102.5 20.9 -
; Moisture, %
Specification Requirements: C°m2/‘:°t'°" 3 ;+) ASTM
Softball Field 95 2 2 D 698
FIELD COMPACTION TEST DATA
Field In-Place Density, Meets Pro;.
TNe:t Prﬁgtor Test Locations EI':?V‘ Moisture pef Cg?ne,zc' Specs
' ' ’ % Wet Dry Yes | No
1 16106 95' S x 5'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 21.0 118.8 98.2 95.8 X
2 16106 90'S x 50'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 211 119.2 98.4 96.0 X
3 16106 90'S x 100'E of NW Corner of Field -1.56 20.0 120.2 100.2 97.7 X
4 16106 90'S x 140'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 20.4 1221 101.4 98.9 X
5 16106 140'S x 110'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 21.3 119.1 98.2 95.8 X
6 16106 145'S x 75'E of NW Corner of Field -1.56 21.7 119.0 97.8 954 X
7 16106 140'S x 30'E of NW Corner of Field -1.5 21.4 119.8 98.7 96.3 X
8 16106 135'S x 5'S of NW Corner of Field -1.5 211 120.5 99.5 97.1 X

The compaction results reported herein represent soil conditions at the time, date, and location
the test was performed, and may not necessarily represent conditions at other times. The

BHATE GEOSCIENCES CORPORATION

resuits are valid only for the particular fill lift and locations tested (to a depth of six inches below BHATE Rep.: Tony Page

test level) and do not represent conditions of fill below the lift tested. Our services on this Title: Senior Engineering Technician
project are provided based on periodic observation only. The presence of testing personnel on - .

the site does not relieve contractor responsibility of contract document compliance. Reviewed by: David L. Johnson, PE

Processed by: Kayla Harding, PAA




=ZBHATE

QUALITY « SERVICE « EXCELLENCE

Bhate Geosciences Corporation
Geotechnical, Materials, and Environmental Engineers
Birmingham, Alabama 35212 ph: 205.591.7062

Distribution:
Ellis Bennett - Taylor Corporation

REPORT OF FIELD DENSITY TESTING

PROJECT NAME: Oxford Miracle Field
CONTRACTOR: Taylor Corporation
CONT. SUPER.: Sonny Pattat
ARCHITECT:

REPORT NO.: E-3
DATE: January 17. 2014

PROJECT NO.: 113310
LOCATION: Oxford, Alabama
GRADING CONT.: Tarlor Corporation
WEATHER: Sunny, Windy

As requested by Ellis Bennet, | reported to the jobsite to perform field density testing in general accordance with ASTM D6938. |
randomly selected locations for density testing. Results were reported to Sonny Patta with Tayir Corporation . Additional samples
were not picked up on this date. The contractor will notify BHATE when additional testing is required. All failing areas will require
corrective work and passing re-tests prior to placement of additional fill.

Compaction Equipment Used: [ Sheepsfoot [®] Steel Drum [®] Brickfoot [®] Rubber-tired l [®] Vibratory
[J Non-vibratory [ Plate Tamp O Jumping Jack [ other:

Test Elevations are Approximate . . ]

and Estimated by: [®] General Contractor [ Grading Contractor [3 Uutility Contractor [ other:

Test Elevation Reference: [ Existing Grade [®] Grade Stake [ Landmark (estimated):

Ié(;(t:i?nu:tr;z i’;le_ Approximate and [ General Contractor [ Grading Contractor [3 utility Contractor [®] Representative O other:

Location Reference: [®] Site Drawings [ Survey Stake [ Landmark (estimated):

NUCLEAR DENSITY GAUGE DATA

Serial # Make Model Density Std Count Moisture Std Count
23786 Troxler 3340 2372 676
LABORATORY MOISTURE - DENSITY COMPACTION TEST DATA
Proctor ' - Maximum dry Optimum Oversize
No. Material Description Density, pcf Moisture, % Correction
16106 Reddish Brown Silty Clay with Chert 102.5 20.9 -
; Moisture, %
Specification Requirements: C°m§/‘:°“°” 5 2 5 ASTM
Handicap Softball Field 95 2 2 D 698
FIELD COMPACTION TEST DATA
Field In-Place Density, Meets Proj.
Leost Prﬁcc)tor Test Locations EII:?V. Moisture pcf Cg;nnezc- Specs
' ' ' % Wet Dry Yes | No
1 16106 10'Sx5'E of NW Corner of Field -1.0 19.3 121.7 102.0 99.5 X
2 16106 10'Sx50'E of NW Corner of Field -1.0 22.6 119.5 97.5 95.1 X
3 16106 10'Sx100'E of NW Corner of Field -1.0 20.3 1222 101.6 99.1 X
4 16106 10'Sx130'E of NW Corner of Field -1.0 20.0 122.8 102.3 99.8 X
5 16106 60'Sx20'E of NW Corner of Field -0.75 19.4 122.0 102.2 99.7 X
6 16106 100'Sx25'E of NW Corner of Field -0.75 215 119.5 98.7 96.3 X
7 16106 100'Sx70'E of NW Corner of Field -0.75 19.9 122.4 102.1 99.6 X

The compaction results reported herein represent soil conditions at the time, date, and location
the test was performed, and may not necessarily represent conditions at other times. The
results are valid only for the particutar fill lift and locations tested (to a depth of six inches below
test level) and do not represent conditions of fili below the lift tested. Our services on this
project are provided based on periodic observation only. The presence of testing personnel on
the site does not relieve contractor responsibility of contract document compliance

BHATE GEOSCIENCES CORPORATION

BHATE Rep.: Tony Page
Title: Senior Engineering Technician

Reviewed by: David L. Johnson, PE
Processed by: Michele M. Ferrantelli




ZBHATE

QUALITY » SERVICE « EXCELLENCE
Bhate Geosciences Corporation

Geotechnical, Materials, and Environmental Engineers
Birmingham, Alabama 35212

ph: 205.591.7062

Distribution:
Ellis Bennett - Taylor Corporation

REPORT OF FIELD DENSITY TESTING

PROJECT NAME: Oxford Miracle Fieid
CONTRACTOR: Taylor Corporation

CONT. SUPER.:
ARCHITECT:

Sonny Patat

REPORT NO.: E4
DATE: March 27. 2014

PROJECT NO.: 113310
LOCATION: Oxford, Alabama
GRADING CONT.: Taylor Corporation
WEATHER: Clear, Windy

As requested by Ellis Bennet, | reported to the jobsite to perform field density testing in general accordance with ASTM D6938. |
randomly selected locations for density testing. Results were reported to Sonny Patat with Taylor Corporation . Additional samples
were not picked up on this date. The contractor will notify BHATE when additional testing is required. All failing areas will require
corrective work and passing re-tests prior to placement of additional fill.

Compaction Equipment Used: [J Sheepsfoot [®] Steel Drum 7 Brickfoot [0 Rubber-tired [@ Vibratory
[0 Non-vibratory [ Plate Tamp [ Jumping Jack [ other:

Test Elevations are Approximate . . .

and Estimated by: [® Generai Contractor [0 Grading Contractor I Utility Contractor [ Other:

Test Elevation Reference: [ Existing Grade (W] Grade Stake I Landmark {estimated):

Locations are Approximate and [ General Contractor 1 Grading Contractor [ Utility Contractor [§] Representative l [ Other:

Estimated by:

Location Reference:

I site Drawings

[ Survey Stake

[W] Landmark (estimated): Home plate

NUCLEAR DENSITY GAUGE DATA

Serial # Make Model Density Std Count Moisture Std Count
14895 Troxier 3440 1378 609
LABORATORY MOISTURE - DENSITY COMPACTION TEST DATA
Proctor . L Maximum dry Optimum Oversize
No. Material Description Density, pcf Moisture, % Correction
16106 Reddish Brown Silty Clay with Chert 102.5 209 -
i Moisture, %
Specification Requirements: Compacion 35 2 5 ASTM
Handicap Softball Field 95 2 2 D 698
FIELD COMPACTION TEST DATA
Field In-Place Density, Meets Proj.
Le;t Prﬁgtor Test Locations Ell:‘iv' Moisture pef ngnnazc- Specs
' ‘ ' % Wet Dry Yes | No
1 16106 65'W 60'S of Home Plate FSG 19.8 122.1 102.0 99.5 X
2 16108 70'S 10'W of Home Plate FSG 22.2 123.4 101.0 98.6 X
3 16106 55'W 5'S of Home Plate FSG 20.5 120.4 99.9 97.5 X
4 16106 25'N 20'W of Home Plate FSG 20.2 1221 101.6 99.1 X
5 16106 15'N 5'W of Home Plate FSG 18.9 123.0 103.4 100.9 X
6 16106 15'E 65'N of Home Plate FSG 18.9 122.7 103.2 100.7 X
7 16106 40'E 70'N of Home Plate FSG 19.0 123.1 103.4 100.9 X
8 16106 15'S 40'E of Home Plate FSG 22.9 123.6 100.6 98.1 X
9 16106 10'W 90'S of Home Plate FSG 20.6 122.9 101.9 99.4 X

The compaction results reported herein represent soil conditions at the time, date, and location
the test was performed, and may not necessarily reprasent conditions at other times. The
resuits are valid only for the particular fill lift and locations tested (to a depth of six inches below
test level) and do not represent conditions of fill below the lift tested. Our services on this
project are provided based on periodic observation only. The presence of testing personnel on
the site does not relieve contractor respensibility of contract document compliance.

BHATE GEOSCIENCES CORPORATION
BHATE Rep.: Adam Roper

Title: Senior Engineering Technician

Reviewed by: David L. Johnson, PE
Processed by: Kayla Harding, PAA




APPENDIX E

DENSE GRADE AGGREGATE DOCUMENTATION







































































































































APPENDIX F

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION
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Chemical Waste Management
P.O. Box 55

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055

(205)652-9721
Site Infomation
SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE
702 CLYDESDALE AVE 120 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON,AL 36201 ANNISTON,AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF WASTE SHIPMENT

Generator Name: ANNISTON PCB SITE
Enclosed is/are your Generator Number Two copy / copies for Alabama Manifest Numbers:

002165149GBF

This copy is to acknowledge that Chemical Waste Management, Inc., of Emelle, Alabama has received your shipment.

As a requirement of 40 CF'R 264.12 (b), this letter serves to inform you that this facility has the proper permits and will

accept your shipment upon completion of waste analysis procedures specified in the facility's Waste Analysis Plan and as determined
in the approval waste profile submitted for this/these wastes.

As of September 26, 1997, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., Emelle Alabama (ALD000622464) is operating under a
AHWMMA Permit, issued by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, (RCRA)

Al Talbott
Safety Manager

November 25, 2013












Chemical Waste Management
P.O. Box 55

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055

(205)652-9721
Site Infomation
SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE
702 CLYDESDALE AVE 120 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON,AL 36201 ANNISTON,AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF WASTE SHIPMENT
Generator Name: ANNISTON PCB SITE
Enclosed is/are your Generator Number Two copy / copies for Alabama Manifest Numbers:
002165150GBF
This copy is to acknowledge that Chemical Waste Management, Inc., of Emelle, Alabama has received your shipment.
As a requirement of 40 CFR 264.12 (b), this letter serves to inform you that this facility has the proper permits and will

accept your shipment upon completion of waste analysis procedures specified in the facility’s Waste Analysis Plan and as determined
in the approval waste profile submitted for this/these wastes.

As of September 26, 1997, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., Emelle Alabama (ALD000622464) is operating under a
AHWMMA Permit, issued by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management. (RCRA)

Al Talbott
Safety Manager

November 25, 2013
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Chemical Waste Management
P.O. Box 55

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055

(205)652-9721

Manifest Document Number: Site Information

SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE

702 CLYDESDALE AVE [20 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON, AL 36201 ANNISTON, AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Chemical Waste Management, Inc. ( ALD000622464) has received PCB material from
ANNISTON PCB SITE

as described on Hazardous Waste Manifest Number 00186670 1GBF-1
Waste Management, Inc. hereby certiftes that the above described material (excluding PCB liquids, if applicable) was
landfilled on the dates shown below, in compliance with State and Federal Regulations.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulent statements or
representation (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this
document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally
verify truth and accuracy, 1 certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the persons who, acting
under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete.

Al bttt /v

Al Talbott, Safety Manager
December 11,2013

OSD Unigue ID Cont # _ Profile Disposed Description
11/20/13 001866701GBF-01 1 CM9879 12/4/13 ANNISTON PCB SITE CONSENT DECR

Page 1 of 1 Manifest: 001866701GBF-1






Chemical Waste Management

P.O. Box 55
36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055
(205)652-9721
Site Infomation
SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE
702 CLYDESDALE AVE [20 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON,AL 36201 ANNISTON, AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF WASTE SHIPMENT

Generator Name:  ANNISTON PCB SITE
Enclosed is/are your Generator Number Two copy / copies for Alabama Manifest Numbers:

001866701GBF
This copy is to acknowledge that Chemical Waste Management, Inc., of Emelle, Alabama has received your shipment.

As arequirement of 40 CFR 264.12 (b), this letter serves to inform you that this facility has the proper permits and will
accept your shipment upon completion of waste analysis procedures specified in the facility's Waste Analysis Plan and as determined

in the approval waste profile submitted for this/these wastes.

As of September 26, 1997, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., Emelle Alabama (ALD000622464) is operating under a
AHWMMA Permit, issued by the Alabama Depariment of Environmental Management. {(RCRA)

Al Talbott
Safety Manager

December 11,2013
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Chemical Waste Management
P.O. Box 55

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelie, AL 35459-0055
(205)652-9721

Manifest Document Number; Site Information

SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE

702 CLYDESDALE AVE [20 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON, AL 36201 ANNISTON, AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Chemical Waste Management, Inc. ( ALD000622464) has received PCB material from
ANNISTON PCB SITE

as described on Hazardous Waste Manifest Number 001866702GBEF-1
Waste Management, Inc. hereby certifies that the above described material (excluding PCRB liquids, if applicable) was
landfilled on the dates shown below, in compliance with State and Federal Regulations.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulent statements or
representation (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.5.C. 2615), [ certify that the information contained in or accompanying this
document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally
verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the persons who, acting
under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete.

AU Jublat [

Al Talbott, Safety Manager

December 04, 2013
OSD Unique ID Cont# _ Profile Disposed Description
11/21/13  001866702GBF-01 1 CM9879 11/27/13 ANNISTON PCB SITE CONSENT DECR

Page 1 of | Manifest: 001866702GBF-1






Chemical Wastc Management
P.O. Box 55

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055

(205)652-9721
Site Infomation
SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE
702 CLYDESDALE AVE 120 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON,AL 36201 ANNISTON,AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF WASTE SHIPMENT

Generator Name:  ANNISTON PCB SITE
Enclosed is/are your Generator Number Two copy / copies for Alabama Manifest Numbers:

001866702GBF

This copy is to acknowledge that Chemical Waste Management, Inc., of Emelle, Alabama has received your shipment.

As a requirement of 40 CFR 264.12 {b), this letter serves to inform you that this facility has the proper permits and will

accept your shipment upon completion of waste analysis procedures specified in the facility's Waste Analysis Plan and as determined
in the approval waste profile submitted for this/these wastes.

As of September 26, 1997, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., Emelle Alabama (ALD000622464) is operating under a
AHWMMA Permit, issued by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, (RCRA)

Al Talbott
Safety Manager

December 04, 2013
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Chemical Waste Management
P.0. Box 55

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055

(205)652-9721

Manifest Document Number; Site Information

SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE

702 CLYDESDALE AVE 120 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON, AL 36201 ANNISTON, AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Chemical Waste Management, Inc. { ALD000622464) has received PCB material from
ANNISTON PCB SITE

as described on Hazardous Waste Manifest Number 002165151GBF-1
Waste Management, Inc. hereby certifies that the above described material (excluding PCB liquids, if applicable) was
landfilled on the dates shown below, in compliance with State and Federal Regulations.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulent statements or
representation (18 U.S.C. 1001and 15 U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this
document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally
verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the persons who, acting
under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete,

/4 Mﬁ?ﬁ //.//7

Al Talbott, Safety Manager

November 27, 2013
OSD Unique ID Cont# _ Profile Disposed Description
11/20/13  002165151GBF-01 I CM9879 11/25/13 ANNISTON PCB SITE CONSENT DECR

Page | of 1 Manifest: 002165151GBF-1






Chemical Waste Management
P.O. Box 55

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055

(205)652-9721
Site Infomation
SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE
702 CLYDESDALE AVE 120 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON,AL 36201 ANNISTON,AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF WASTE SHIPMENT

Generator Name: ANNISTON PCB SITE
Enclosed isfare your Generator Number Two copy / copies for Alabama Manifest Numbers:

002165151GBF

This copy is to acknowledge that Chemical Waste Management, Inc., of Emelle, Alabama has received your shipment.
As a requirement of 40 CFR 264.12 (b), this letter serves to inform you that this facility has the proper permits and will
accept your shipment upon completion of waste analysis procedures specified in the facility's Waste Analysis Plan and as determined

in the approval waste profile submitted for this/these wastes.

As of September 26, 1997, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., Emelle Alabama (ALD000622464) is operating under a
AHWMMA Permit, issued by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management. (RCRA)

Al Talbott
Safety Manager

November 27, 2013
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Chemical Waste Management
P.O. Box 55

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055

(205)652-9721

Manifest Document Number; Site Information

SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE

702 CLYDESDALE AVE [20 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON, AL 36201 ANNISTON, AL 36201

Atin; DONN WILLIAMS

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Chemical Waste Management, Inc. { ALD000622464) has received PCB material from
ANNISTON PCB SITE

as described on Hazardous Waste Manifest Number 001866703GBF-1
Waste Management, Inc. hereby certifies that the above described material (excluding PCB liquids, if applicable) was
landfilled on the dates shown below, in compliance with State and Federal Regulations.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulent statements or
representation (18 U.S8.C. 1001and 15 U.8.C. 2615), [ certify that the information contained in or accompanying this
document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally
verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory respousibility for the persons who, acting
under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete.

AUyttt [,

Al Talbott, Safety Manager
December 04, 2013

OSD Unigue ID Cont#  Profile Disposed Description

11/22/13  001866703GBF-01 1 CM9879 12/2/13 ANNISTON PCB SITE CONSENT DECR

Page 1 of 1 Manifest: 001866703GBF-1






Chemical Waste Managemnent
P.O. Box 35

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055
(205)652-9721

Site Infomation

SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE
702 CLYDESDALE AVE 120 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON,AL 36201 ANNISTON,AL 36201

Attn; DONN WILLIAMS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF WASTE SHIPMENT

Generator Name:  ANNISTON PCB SITE
Enclosed is/are your Generator Number Two copy / copies for Alabama Manifest Numbers:

001866703GBF

This copy is to acknowledge that Chemical Waste Management, Inc., of Emelle, Alabama has received your shipment.

As a requirement of 40 CFR 264,12 (b), this letter serves to inform you that this facility has the proper permits and will

accept your shipment upon completion of waste analysis procedures specified in the facility's Waste Analysis Plan and as determined
in the approval waste profile submitted for this/these wastes.

As of September 26, 1997, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., Emelle Alabama (ALD000622464) is operating under a
AHWMMA Permit, issued by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management. (RCRA)

Al Talbott
Safety Manager

December 04, 2013
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Chemical Waste Management
P.O. Box 55
36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL. 35459-0055
(205)652-9721

Manifest Document Number: Site Information

SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE

702 CLYDESDALE AVE 120 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON, AL 36201 ANNISTON, AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Chemical Waste Management, Inc. ( ALDO00622464) has received PCB material from
ANNISTON PCB SITE

as described on Hazardous Waste Manifest Number 001866704GBF-1
Waste Management, Inc. hereby certifies that the above described material (excluding PCB liquids, if applicable) was
landfilled on the dates shown below, in compliance with State and Federal Regulations.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulent statements or
representation (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.8.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this
document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally
verify truth and accuracy, [ certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the persons who, acting
under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete.

/4 VZM/(’M

Al Talbott, Safety Manager
December 04, 2013

0sD Unigue ID Cont # __ Profile Disposed Description
1172213 001866704GBF-01 1 CM9879 12/2/13 ANNISTON PCB SITE CONSENT DECR

Page 1 of'1 Manifest: 001866704GBF-1
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Chemical Waste Management
P.O. Box 55
36964 Alabama Hwy 17

Emelle, AL 35459-0055
(205)652-9721

Site Infomation

SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE
702 CLYDESDALE AVE [20 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON,AL 36201 ANNISTON,AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF WASTE SHIPMENT

Generator Name:  ANNISTON PCB SITE
Enclosed is/are your Generator Number Two copy / copies for Alabama Manifest Numbers:

001866704GBF

This copy is to acknowledge that Chemical Waste Management, Inc., of Emelle, Alabama has received your shipment.

As a requirement of 40 CFR 264.12 (b), this letter serves to inform you that this facility has the proper permits and will

accept your shipment upon completion of waste analysis procedures specified in the facility's Waste Analysis Plan and as determined
in the approval waste profile submitted for this/these wastes.

As of September 26, 1997, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., Emelle Alabama (ALD000622464) is operating under a
AHWMMA Permit, issued by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management. (RCRA)

Al Talbott
Safety Manager

December 04, 2013
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Chemical Waste Management
P.O. Box 55

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055

(205)652-9721

Manifest Document Number: Site Information

SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE

702 CLYDESDALE AVE [20 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON, AL 36201 ANNISTON, AL 36201

Attn; DONN WILLIAMS

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Chemical Waste Management, Inc. ( ALD000622464) has received PCB material from
ANNISTON PCB SITE

as described on Hazardous Waste Manifest Number 00223422 1 GBF-]
Waste Management, Inc. hereby certifies that the above described material {excluding PCB liquids, if applicable) was
landfilled on the dates shown below, in compliance with State and Federal Regulations.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulent statements or
representation (18 U).8.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this
document is true, accurate and complete, As to the identiffed section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally
verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the persons who, acting
under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete.

AL IelLett fovm

Al Talbott, Safety Manager

May 06, 2014
oSD Unigue ID Cont# _ Profile Disposed Description
3/1/14 002234221GBF-01 1 CM9879 5/2/14 ANNISTON PCR SITE CONSENT DECR

Page 1 of 1 Manifest: (02234221GBF-1






Chemical Waste Management
P.O. Box 55

36964 Alabama Hwy 17
Emelle, AL 35459-0055
(205)652-9721

Site Infomation

SOLUTIA ANNISTON PCB SITE
702 CLYDESDALE AVE 120 @ SNOW CREEK BRIDGE
ANNISTON,AL 36201 ANNISTON,AL 36201

Attn: DONN WILLIAMS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF WASTE SHIPMENT

Generator Name: ANNISTON PCB SITE
Enclosed is/are your Generator Number Two copy / copies for Alabama Manifest Numbers:

002234221GBF

This copy is to acknowledge that Chemical Waste Management, Inc., of Emelle, Alabama has received your shipment.
As arequirement of 40 CFR 264.12 (b), this letter serves to inform you that this facility has the proper permits and will
accept your shipment upon completion of waste analysis procedures specified in the facility's Waste Analysis Plan and as determined

in the approval waste profile submitted for this/these wastes.

As of September 26, 1997, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., Emelle Alabama (ALD000622464) is operating under a
AHWMMA Permit, issued by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, (RCRA)

Al Talbott
Safety Manager

May 06, 2014
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